well as deposits since the acquisition, we identified an error in May 2017 relating to the impact of certain inputs used to calculate certain actuarial balances, which had the result of misstating our
net investment earned rate used in the amortization calculation of deferred acquisition costs and the change in future policy benefits. We have revised our condensed consolidated financial
statements and notes for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 as a result of correcting this error and other immaterial errors. We assessed the materiality of these errors and concluded
these errors are not material to the condensed consolidated financial statements as a whole. However, we elected to revise the condensed consolidated financial statements to increase their
accuracy, as well as provide consistency and comparability with balances and activities to be reported in future periods.

15

Table of Contents

ATHENE HOLDING LTD.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

The following is a summary of the revisions on the condensed consolidated statements of income:

  Three months ended June 30, 2016

(In millions, except per share data) As Previously Reported   Revisions As Adjusted

Revenue

Net investment income $ 704   $ (4) $ 700

Investment related gains (losses) 225   2 227

Total revenues 1,047   (2) 1,045

Benefits and Expenses

Interest sensitive contract benefits 333   2 335

Future policy and other policy benefits 261   (3) 258

Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and value of business acquired 62   (1) 61

Total benefits and expenses 839   (2) 837

Income before income taxes 208   — 208

Income tax expense 16   (1) 15

Net income 192   1 193

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests —   — —

Net income available to Athene Holding Ltd. shareholders $ 192   $ 1 $ 193

Earnings per share on Class A and B shares

Basic $ 1.03   $ 0.01 $ 1.04

Diluted 1.03   0.01 1.04

  Six months ended June 30, 2016

(In millions, except per share data) As Previously Reported   Revisions As Adjusted

Revenue

Net investment income $ 1,396   $ (2) $ 1,394

Total revenues 1,769   (2) 1,767

Benefits and Expenses

Interest sensitive contract benefits 586   4 590

Future policy and other policy benefits 485   (3) 482

Total benefits and expenses 1,473   1 1,474

Income before income taxes 296   (3) 293

Income tax expense 17   (2) 15

Net income 279   (1) 278

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests —   — —

Net income available to Athene Holding Ltd. shareholders $ 279   $ (1) $ 278

Earnings per share on Class A and B shares

Basic – Classes A and B $ 1.50   $ — $ 1.50

Diluted – Class A 1.50   (0.01) 1.49

Diluted – Class B 1.50   — 1.50

We revised the condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 and the condensed consolidated statement of equity for the six
months ended June 30, 2016 only for the changes to net income presented above.

16

Table of Contents

ATHENE HOLDING LTD.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

The following is a summary of the revisions to the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows:

  Six months ended June 30, 2016

(In millions) As Previously Reported   Revisions As Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities
Net income $ 279   $ (1) $ 278
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Deferred income tax expense 19   (2) 17
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Interest sensitive contract liabilities 607   4 611
Future policy benefits, other policy claims and benefits, dividends payable to policyholders and reinsurance recoverable1 (17)   (3) (20)
Other asset and liabilities (17)   (2) (19)

Net cash provided by operating activities 708   (4) 704

Cash flows from investing activities
Other investing activities, net 119   4 123

Net cash used in investing activities (37)   4 (33)

Cash flows from financing activities
Net cash used in financing activities (74)   — (74)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (4)   — (4)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 593   — 593

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year2 2,720   — 2,720

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period2 $ 3,313   $ — $ 3,313

1 Financial statement line item renamed for the current period presentation
2 Includes cash and cash equivalents of consolidated variable interest entities

Adopted Accounting Pronouncements